## SKOKOMISH FLOOD CONTROL ZONE RESOLUTION NO. 169–02

## BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF MASON COUNTY AS FOLLOWS:

WHEREAS, the Board of Mason County Commissioners have properly given notice of the public hearing held on the first Monday in December 2002 at the hour of 9:00 AM to consider Mason County's Skokomish Flood Control Zone budget for the 2003 calendar year, pursuant to RCW 84.55.120; and

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners, after hearing, and after duly considering all relevant evidence and testimony presented, has determined that the Skokomish Flood Control Zone requires an increase in property tax revenue from the previous year, in addition to the increase resulting from the addition of new construction and improvements to property and any increase in the value of state-assessed property, in order to discharge the expected expenses and obligations of the Skokomish Flood Control Zone and in its best interest;

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED,** by the Board of County Commissioners of Mason County that the increase in the regular property tax levy, in addition to any amount resulting from the addition of new construction and improvements to property and any increase in the value of state-assessed property, is hereby authorized for the 2003 Skokomish Flood Control Zone levy in the amount of \$55,190.17, which is 101.0% from the previous year.

ADOPTED this <sup>10th</sup> day of December, 2002

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

Wesley E. Johnson, Chairperson

Herb Baze, Commissioner

Jayni L. Kamin, Commissioner

ATTEST:

Rebecca S. Rogers, Clerk of the Board

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Michael Clift, Chief Deputy Prosecutor